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~Re ~eeat~eR ef a~~ ~~~ee, Rya~aRts aRa etRe~ 
st~~et~~ee fe~ tRe eeRa~et~R~ aRa ma~Rta~R~R~ ef 
tRese ~~~es aRa Rya~aRte, ~Rae~ tRe s~~faee ef aRa ~R 
tRese st~eets aRa R~~Rways ~R wR~eR tReee eem~aR~es 
a~e em~ewe~ea te eBta~R ~eeat~eRs fe~ tRe~~ ~~~ee aRa 
Rya~aRtS WR~eR Rave BeeR ~eeatea eve~i ~Rae~ tRe e~~­
faee ef aRa ~R tRe st~eets aRa R~~Rways ~~~e~ te JaR­
~a~y ~, ~9~~i aRa wR~eR sRa~~ Be Re~eafte~ se ~eeatea 
~R aeee~aaRee W~tR eRa~te~s ~~~ te ~~9i a~e va~~a aRa 
aee~a~~a ~e~a~ aRa tRese sRa~~ ReReefe~tR Be ~e~a~ 
st~~et~~es -~R tRese st~eets aRa R~~Rways ~Rt~~ tRe 
~eeat~eR tRe~eef sRa~~ Rave BeeR eRaR~ea ~R aRY maR­
Re~ ~e~~~~ea e~ a~tRe~~~ea By ~aw~ 

Effective July 25, 1984. 

CHAPTER 597 

H.P. 1500 - L.D. 1974 

AN ACT Revising the Maine Bank 
Holding Company Act. 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legis­
lature do not become effective until 90 days after 
adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and 

Whereas, the reciprocity requirements in Maine 
bank law are subject to varied interpretations in re­
lation to the laws or prospective laws of the 49 oth­
er states and constitute an unnecessary barrier to 
the attraction of new capital into this State; and 

Whereas, Maine law provides standards of capital­
ization and business conduct sufficient to protect 
the public interest; and 

Whereas, the repeal of the reciprocity require­
ments in Maine law will encourage further competition 
in interstate banking and attract additional capital 
to the State; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature,. 
these facts create an emergency within the meaning of 
the Constitution of Maine and require the -following 
legislation as immediately necessary for the preser­
vation of the public peace, health and safety; now, 
therefore, 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as 
follows: 

Sec. 1. 9-B MRSA §417, as enacted by PL 1983, c. 
55, §1, is amended by adding at the end a new para­
graph to read: 
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Notwithstanding the investment limitations in 
section 554, and subj~ct to any approval required un­
der this section, and subject to any approval re­
quired by and any limitations contained in se.ction 
101,3, a Maine financial institution may acquire con­
trol of a financial institution within or outside 
this State. 

Sec. 2. 9-B MRSA §1013, sub-§2, as amended by PL 
1983, c. 302, §2, is further amended to read: 

2. Acquisition by out-of-state company. A 
non-Maine financial institution holding company may 
establish or acquire control of one or more Maine fi­
nancial institutions or Maine financial institution 
holding companies with the prior approval of the su­
perintendentr p~ev~~e~ ~ha~ ~he s~a~e ~fi wh~eh ~he 

epe~a~~efis ef s~eh f~fiafie~a~ ~fiS~~~~~~efi he~~~fi~ eem­
pafiy a~e p~~fie~pa~~y eefi~~e~e~ a~~he~~~es ~he es~ae­

~~shmefi~ ef, e~ ae~~~s~~~efi ef eefi~~e~ ef, f~fiafie~a~ 

~fiS~~~~~~efis e~ f~fiafie~a~ ~fiS~~~~~~efi he~~~fi~ eempa­
fi~es ~fi ~ha~ s~a~e ey ~a~fie f~fiafie~a~ ~fiS~~~~~~efi 
he~~~fi~ eempafi~es, ~fi~e~ eefi~~~~efis fie me~e ~es~~~e­
~~ve ~hafi ~hese ~mpeBe~ ey ~h~s ~~~~e, as ~e~e~m~fie~ 
ey ~he s~pe~~fi~efi~efi~. 

Sec. 3. 9-B MRSA 
by PL 1983, c. 302, §3, 

§1013, sub-§3, ~B, as enacted 
is amended to read: 

B. A Maine financial institution or Maine finan­
cial institution holding company, control of 
which is to be acquired or held, shall have, on 
the date of acquisition or establishment, and 
shall maintain a minimum equity capital which the 
superintendent determines acceptable given the 
market area to be served and the general plan of 
business of the Maine financial institution or 
Maine financial institution holding company. In 
no event shall such equity capital be less than 
$3,000,000 in the case of an establishment, or 
$1,000,000 in the case of an acquisition. Equity 
capital shall be maintained consistent with 
sound banking practices. 

Sec. 4. 9-B MRSA §1013, sub-§4, as enacted by PL 
1983, c. 302, §3, is amended to read: 

4. Applicationi information on "net new funds" 
to be brought to Maine. The application for the ac­
quisition or establishment shall address the issue of 
how the transaction will bring "net new funds" to 
Maine. It shall include, but not be limited to, a 
discussion of initial capital investments, loan poli­
cy, investment policy, dividend policy and the gener­
al plan of business, including the full range of con-
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sumer and business services which will be offered. 
The loan policy and general plan of business shall 
specifically address steps that will be taken to meet 
the credit needs of individuals and small businesses, 
as defined in Title 10, chapter 110, subchapter 1-B, 
in the community served, in the case of an acquisi­
tion, or to be served, in the case of an establish­
ment. This information shall be updated in annual 
reports to the bureau. Annual reports shall be pro­
vided to the bureau which detail the compliance with 
the policies and plans contained in the application 
and their impact on the satisfaction of the "net new 
funds" requirement. The bureau may require indepen­
dent verification of data to be certain the Maine fi­
nancial institution remains in compliance regarding 
its commitment to bring "net new funds" into the 
state. 

Sec. 5. 9-B MRSA §1020 is enacted to read: 

§1020. Annual reports to the Legislature 

The superintendent shall annually report to the 
Legislature by January 15th of each year the applica­
tions received and any actions taken pursuant to 
chapter 35 and chapter 101. The report shall in­
clude, but not be limited to, detailed information on 
the number, types and legal structures of all regu­
lated financial institutions in Maine, the locations 
of all offices and total deposits held by these in­
stitutions, the steps taken or planned by non-Maine 
financial institution holding companies that have re­
ceived approval under this chapter for acquisition or 
establishment to meet the credit needs of consumers 
and small businesses and an analysis of the impact of 
applications approved under chapter 35 and chapter 
101 on the banking structure of Maine and the credit 
needs of the state's citizens and businesses. 

Sec. 6. Transitional provision. Notwithstanding 
the Revised Statutes Title 1, section 302, Title 9-B, 
section 1013, as amended by section 2 of this Act" 
shall apply to any applications by non-Maine finan­
cial institution holding companies to establish or 
acquire control of Maine financial institution hold­
ing companies which applications for such establish­
ment or acquisition have been filed with, and have 
either heretofore been approved or are currently 
pending hearing or decision by, the Superintendent of 
Banking upon the effective date of this Act. Title 
9-B, section 1013, as amended by section 3 of this 
Act, shall not apply to any applications by non-Maine 
financial institution holding companies to establish 
or acquire control of Maine financial institution 
holding companies which applications for such estab­
lishment or acquisition have been filed with, and 
have either herptofore been approved or are currently 
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pending hearing or decision by, the Superintendent of 
Banking upon the effective date of this Act. 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited 
in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when ap­
proved. 

Effective February 7, 1984. 

CHAPTER 598 
S.P. 648 - L.D. 1838 

AN ACT to Assure Equality betweep Finance 
Charges in Home Improvement Credit Sales and 

Loans. 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legis­
lature do not become effective until 90 days after 
adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and 

Whereas, pursuant to Public Law 1981, chapter 
229, which enacted the Revised Statutes, Title 9-A, 
section 2-201, subsection 7, paragraph A, the maximum 
annual interest rate allowed on home improvement 
credit sales was 18%, which was identical to the an­
nual interest rate allowed on all other consumer 
credit transactions, pursuant to the Revised Stat­
utes, Title 9-A, section 2-201, subsection 2; and 

Whereas, the Revised Statutes, Title 9-A, section 
2-201, subsection 7, paragraph A, was sunsetted ef­
fective May 7, 1983, which caused home improvement 
credit sales to be discriminated against under the 
Revised Statutes, Title 9-A, section 2-201, subsec­
tion 7,·which provides that the maximum interest rate 
which may be charged on a home improvement credit 
sale shall be 15%; and 

Whereas, home improvement credit sales and other 
consumer credit transactions should be treated alike 
and it is in the consumer's interests that they be 
treated alike; and 

Whereas, the Revised Statutes, Title 9-A, section 
2-201, subsection 7, paragraph A, did assist in pro­
moting the building and home improvement industry in. 
the State; and 


